RESOLUTION NO. 3005-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DIETRICH, IDAHO PROVIDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, Dietrich City Ordinance Number 56 (Section 3) provides for the creation of a Planning and Zoning Commission; and,

WHEREAS, Resolution Number 2004-02 established that the City Council would act as the Planning and Zoning Commission pursuant to Idaho Code §67-6504; and,

WHEREAS, The Dietrich City Council feels it is in the best interest to have citizens appointed to the Planning and Zoning Commission; and,

WHEREAS, The Dietrich City Council no longer desires to act as its own Planning and Zoning Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE DIETRICH CITY COUNCIL HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Dietrich City Resolution No Judo is hereby repealed in its entirety.
- 2. There is hereby established a Planning and Zoning Commission consisting of five (5) members and the City Liaison. The Commission shall consist of two (2) members with one (1) year terms, two (2) members with three (3) year terms and one (1) member with a five (5) year term.
- 3. The Commission shall be appointed by the Mayor with approval of the City Council. In the event the City Council does not approve the appointment of a member the Mayor will select an alternative nominee.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DIETRICH, STATE OF IDAHO, THIS 6 th day of September, 2005.

ATTEST:

Landtak Knowles - Mayor

Iva Lee Green - City Clerk